

Oral Argument Not Yet Scheduled

IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA CIRCUIT

NOS: 21-1048, 21-1055, 21-1056, 21-1179, 21-1227, 21-1230, 21-1231, and
21-1151

SIERRA CLUB, DON'T WASTE MICHIGAN, CITIZENS' ENVIRONMENTAL COALITION, CITIZENS FOR ALTERNATIVES TO CHEMICAL CONTAMINATION, NUCLEAR ENERGY INFORMATION SERVICE, PUBLIC CITIZEN, INC., SAN LUIS OBISPO MOTHERS FOR PEACE, SUSTAINABLE ENERGY AND ECONOMIC DEVELOPMENT COALITION, and LEONA MORGAN,

Petitioners,

v.

UNITED STATES NUCLEAR REGULATORY COMMISSION, and
UNITED STATES OF AMERICA,

Respondents.

On Petition for Review of a Decision of the United States Nuclear
Regulatory Commission

PETITIONERS' OPENING BRIEF (PROOF)

WALLACE L. TAYLOR
4403 1st Ave. S.E., Suite 402
Cedar Rapids, Iowa 52402
319-366-2428;(Fax)319-366-3886
wtaylorlaw@aol.com

TERRY J. LODGE, ESQ.
316 N. Michigan St., Suite 520
Toledo, Ohio 43604-5627
419-205-7084
tjlodge50@yahoo.com

ATTORNEYS FOR PETITIONERS

TABLE OF CONTENTS

| | <u>Page</u> |
|---|-------------|
| TABLE OF AUTHORITIES | iv |
| GLOSSARY..... | viii |
| JURISDICTION | 1 |
| STATEMENT OF THE ISSUES | 1 |
| STATUTORY/REGULATORY ADDENDUM | 2 |
| STATEMENT OF THE CASE..... | 2 |
| 1. Procedural History | 2 |
| 2. Statement of the Facts | 3 |
| SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT | 4 |
| STANDING | 2 |
| ARGUMENT | 6 |
| I. Standard of Review | 6 |
| II. The NWPA Prohibits the Licensing of the Proposed CIS Facility | 8 |
| III. The NRC Did Not Adequately Consider the Risks and Impacts of Transporting Spent Nuclear Fuel to the ISP Facility | 8 |
| IV. The NRC Did Not Adequately Consider the Risk of Earthquakes and Other Impacts from Oil and Gas Drilling. | 12 |

| | |
|--|----|
| V. The NRC Did Not Adequately Consider the Impacts to Groundwater from the ISP Facility. | 13 |
| VI. The NRC Allowed an Inadequate Examination and Evaluation of Alternatives. | 16 |
| VII. The NRC Did Not Adequately Consider the Impacts to Wildlife from the ISP Facility | 18 |
| VIII. The NRC Did Not Adequately Consider the Impacts of Long-Term Storage of Spent Fuel at the ISP Facility | 21 |
| IX. The EIS Does Not Contain An Adequate Analysis of Long Term Storage at the CISF. | 22 |
| X. The EIS Does Not Discuss That the CISF Is Illegal Under the Nuclear Waste Policy Act. | 29 |
| XI. The EIS Does Not Adequately Discuss the Impacts of Transportation of the Nuclear Waste to the CISF | 29 |
| XII. The EIS Presents an Inadequate Discussion of Alternatives | 34 |
| XIII. The CISF Will Have an Impact on Geology and Groundwater That Is Not Adequately Examined or Analyzed in the EIS | 36 |
| XIV. The EIS Conducts an Inadequate Discussion of the Likelihood and Impacts of Earthquakes on the CISF. | 36 |
| XV. The EIS Does Not Contain an Adequate Discussion of the Ecological Impacts of the CISF | 37 |
| XVI. The EIS Conducts an Inadequate Discussion of Radiological Impacts | 39 |

CONCLUSION.....

CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE.....

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE.....

DESIGNATION OF JOINT APPENDIX CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

| | <u>Page</u> |
|---|-------------|
| I. JUDICIAL DECISIONS | |
| <i>All Indian Pueblo Council v. United States</i> , 975 F.2d 1437 (10 th Cir. 1992) | 35 |
| <i>Brodsky v. NRC</i> , 704 F.3d 113 (2d Cir. 2013) | 8 |
| <i>Carolina Env'tl. Study Grp. v. U.S.</i> , 510 F.2d 796 (D.C. Cir. 1975). | 18 |
| <i>Citizens Against Burlington, Inc. v. Busey</i> , 938 F.2d 190 (D.C. Cir. 1991). | 23, 35 |
| <i>Coalition on W. Valley Nuclear Wastes v. Chu</i> , 592 F.3d 306 (2d Cir. 2009). | 32 |
| <i>Delaware Riverkeeper Network v. FERC</i> , 753 F.3d 1304 (D.C. Cir. 2014). | 36 |
| <i>DuBois v. U.S. Dept. of Agric.</i> , 102 F.3d 1273 (1 st Cir. 1996). | 17, 35 |
| <i>Forest Guardians v. U.S. Fish & Wildlife Serv.</i> , 611 F.3d 692 (10th Cir.2010). | 33 |
| <i>Japanese Vill. LLC v. Fed. Transit Admin.</i> , 843 F.3d 445 (9 th Cir. 2016) | 34 |
| <i>Motor Vehicle Mfrs. Ass'n v. State Farm Mut. Auto. Ins. Co.</i> , 463 U.S. 29, 103 S.Ct. 2856, 77 L.Ed.2d 443 (1983). | 6, 7 |

| | |
|---|--------|
| <i>N. Plains Res. Council, Inc. v. Surface Transp. Bd.</i> , 668 F.3d 1067 (9th Cir. 2011) | 33 |
| <i>Nat'l. Audubon Soc'y. v. Corps of Engineers</i> , 991 F.3d 577 (4 th Cir. 2021) | 37 |
| <i>New York v. NRC</i> , 681 F.3d, 471 (D.C. Cir. 2012) | 23, 28 |
| <i>NRDC v. NRC</i> , 879 F.3d 1202 (D.C. Cir. 2018). | 6 |
| <i>Romer v. Carlucci</i> , 847 F.2d 445 (8 th Cir. 1988). | 37 |
| <i>Roosevelt Campobello Int'l Park Comm'n v. EPA</i> , 684 F.2d 1041 (1st Cir. 1982). | 18 |
| <i>Scientists' Inst. for Pub. Info., Inc. v. Atomic Energy Comm'n</i> , 481 F.2d 1079 (D.C. Cir. 1973) | 11, 27 |
| <i>Sierra Club v. FERC</i> , 867 F.3d 1357 (D.C. Cir. 2017) | 8 |
| <i>Sierra Club v. Marsh</i> , 714 F.Supp. 539 (D.Me. 1989) | 35 |
| <i>Stewart Park & Reserve Coal., Inc. (SPARC) v. Slater</i> , 352 F.3d 545 (2d Cir. 2003). | 10 |
| <i>Swain v. Brinegar</i> , 542 F.2d 364 (7 th Cir. 1976) | 27 |
| <i>Thomas v. Peterson</i> , 753 F.2d 754 (9th Cir. 1985). | 11 |

| | |
|---|--------|
| <i>Trout Unlimited v. Morton</i> , 809 F.2d 1276 (9 th Cir. 1974) | 11 |
| <i>Van Abbema v. Fornell</i> , 807 F.2d 633 (7 th Cir. 1986)..... | 17, 35 |
| <i>Vermont Yankee Nuclear Power Corp. v. NRDC</i> , 435 U.S. 519 (1978) | 7 |

II. AGENCY DECISIONS

| | |
|---|-----|
| <i>Connecticut Yankee Atomic Power Co.</i> (Haddam Neck Plant), LBP-01-21, 54 NRC 33 (2001) | 22 |
| <i>Dominion Nuclear Conn., Inc.</i> (Millstone Nuclear Power Station, Units 2 & 3), CLI-01-24, 54 NRC 349..... | 7 |
| <i>Gulf States Utilities Co.</i> , 40 N.R.C. 43, 51 (1994) | 22 |
| <i>Louisiana Energy Services, L.P.</i> (National Enrichment Facility), CLI-04-35, 60 NRC 619, 623 (2004) | 22 |
| <i>Northeast Nuclear Energy Company</i> , 53 NRC 22, 27 (2001)..... | 7 |
| <i>U.S. Dep’t. Of Energy</i> (High Level Waste Repository), LBP-09-06 (May 11, 2009)..... | 16. |

III. STATUTES AND RULES

| | |
|------------------------|----|
| 5 U.S.C. § 706 | 6 |
| 42 U.S.C. § 4332 | 27 |

| | |
|---------------------------|--------------------|
| 10 C.F.R. § 2.309 | 7 |
| 10 C.F.R. § 51.23 | 17 |
| 10 C.F.R. § 51.45 | 11, 12, 14, 16, 18 |
| 10 C.F.R. § 72.103 | 12 |
| 10 C.F.R. § 72.108 | 8 |
| 10 C.F.R. § 72.122 | 25 |
| 40 C.F.R. §1500.1 | 20 |
| 40 C.F.R. § 1502.1 | 28 |
| 40 C.F.R. § 1502.9 | 34, 41 |
| 40 C.F.R. § 1502.14 | 16, 34 |
| 40 C.F.R. § 1502.16 | 27 |
| 40 C.F.R. § 1502.24 | 20 |
| 40 C.F.R. § 1508.25 | 11, 32 |
